3 Expenditure weights were updated in 2003 based on U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Expenditure data.

ACCRA indices typically construct two separate sub-indices for housing and utilities, however the two categories were combined in order to

increase comparability between indices.

   Source: ACCRA Cost of Living Index Manual, 2003

4  Average expenditures for consumer units in 2002 with incomes in the lowest quintile ($8,316 per year) and in the second quintile ($21,162 per year).

   Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Expenditure Survey, 2004, http://www.bls.gov/cex/2002/Standard/quintile.pdf

5 Calculated as the percentage distribution from the COL methodology Less the percentage distribution in the BLS CEX

6 The material in this column is carried over from the upper portion of the table.

Table 4

ACCRA-Adjusted Poverty Guidelines and Median Household Income for 98 Metropolitan Areas, 2000

Federal Poverty Guideline, Family of Four, 1999 Median Household Income, 2000

Selected MSAs/PMSAs Reported ACCRA U.S. Bureau ACCRA

Federal Maximum Cost-of-living Adjusted Difference (ACCRA - Federal) of the Cost-of-living Adjusted Difference (ACCRA - Federal)

Income Level Maximum Income Level Dollar Percent
2

Census Median Income Dollar Percent
2

Akron, OH $16,700 $16,932 $232 1.4% $31,835 $31,398 -$437 -1.4%

Albuquerque, NM $16,700 $16,850 $150 0.9% $38,272 $37,931 -$341 -0.9%

Anaheim-Santa Ana, CA $16,700 $23,052 $6,352 38.0% $47,122 $34,138 -$12,984 -27.6%

Atlanta, GA $16,700 $17,184 $484 2.9% $34,770 $33,790 -$980 -2.8%

Austin, TX $16,700 $16,015 -$685 -4.1% $42,689 $44,514 $1,825 4.3%

Baltimore, MD $16,700 $16,199 -$501 -3.0% $30,078 $31,008 $930 3.1%

Baton Rouge, LA $16,700 $16,850 $150 0.9% $30,368 $30,097 -$271 -0.9%

Birmingham-Hoover, AL $16,700 $16,166 -$534 -3.2% $26,735 $27,619 $884 3.3%

Boston, MA-NH $16,700 $22,395 $5,695 34.1% $39,629 $29,552 -$10,077 -25.4%

Bridgeport-Stamford-Norwalk, CT $16,700 $28,301 $11,601 69.5% $34,658 $20,451 -$14,207 -41.0%

Buffalo-Niagara Falls, NY $16,700 $16,516 -$184 -1.1% $24,536 $24,809 $273 1.1%

Charlotte-Gastonia-Concord, NC-SC $16,700 $16,784 $84 0.5% $46,975 $46,741 -$234 -0.5%

Chattanooga, TN-GA $16,700 $16,500 -$200 -1.2% $32,006 $32,395 $389 1.2%

Chicago, IL $16,700 $20,460 $3,760 22.5% $38,625 $31,527 -$7,098 -18.4%

Cincinnati, OH-KY-IN $16,700 $16,617 -$84 -0.5% $29,493 $29,641 $148 0.5%

Cleveland-Lorain-Elyria, OH $16,700 $18,721 $2,021 12.1% $25,928 $23,129 -$2,799 -10.8%

Colorado Springs, CO $16,700 $16,550 -$150 -0.9% $45,081 $45,490 $409 0.9%

Columbus, OH $16,700 $16,800 $100 0.6% $37,897 $37,671 -$226 -0.6%

Corpus Christi, TX $16,700 $14,064 -$2,636 -15.8% $36,414 $43,240 $6,826 18.7%

Dallas, TX $16,700 $16,800 $100 0.6% $37,628 $37,404 -$224 -0.6%

Dayton, OH $16,700 $16,834 $134 0.8% $27,423 $27,205 -$218 -0.8%

Denver, CO $16,700 $18,019 $1,319 7.9% $39,500 $36,608 -$2,892 -7.3%

Des Moines, IA $16,700 $15,494 -$1,206 -7.2% $38,408 $41,399 $2,991 7.8%

Detroit-Warren-Livonia, MI $16,700 $18,954 $2,254 13.5% $29,526 $26,015 -$3,511 -11.9%

El Paso, TX $16,700 $14,504 -$2,196 -13.2% $32,124 $36,988 $4,864 15.1%

Evansville, IN-KY $16,700 $15,898 -$802 -4.8% $31,963 $33,575 $1,612 5.0%

Flint, MI $16,700 $16,037 -$663 -4.0% $28,015 $29,174 $1,159 4.1%

Fort Lauderdale, FL $16,700 $17,069 $369 2.2% $37,887 $37,069 -$818 -2.2%

Fort Wayne, IN $16,700 $15,648 -$1,052 -6.3% $36,518 $38,973 $2,455 6.7%

Fort Worth-Arlington, TX $16,700 $16,917 $217 1.3% $37,074 $36,598 -$476 -1.3%

Fresno, CA $16,700 $17,936 $1,236 7.4% $32,236 $30,015 -$2,221 -6.9%

Gary, IN $16,700 $16,622 -$78 -0.5% $27,195 $27,323 $128 0.5%

Grand Rapids-Wyoming, MI $16,700 $17,168 $468 2.8% $37,224 $36,210 -$1,014 -2.7%

Greensboro-High Point, NC $16,700 $16,132 -$568 -3.4% $39,661 $41,057 $1,396 3.5%

Hartford-West Hartford-East Hartford, CT $16,700 $20,171 $3,471 20.8% $24,820 $20,549 -$4,271 -17.2%

Honolulu, HI $16,700 $25,708 $9,008 53.9% $45,112 $33,709 -$11,403 -25.3%

Houston, TX $16,700 $15,865 -$835 -5.0% $36,616 $38,543 $1,927 5.3%

Indianapolis, IN $16,700 $16,232 -$468 -2.8% $40,051 $41,205 $1,154 2.9%

Jackson, MS $16,700 $15,347 -$1,353 -8.1% $30,414 $33,095 $2,681 8.8%

Jacksonville, FL $16,700 $16,065 -$635 -3.8% $40,316 $41,909 $1,593 4.0%

Jersey City, NJ $16,700 $27,233 $10,533 63.1% $37,862 $23,218 -$14,644 -38.7%

Kansas City, MO-KS $16,700 $16,366 -$334 -2.0% $37,198 $37,957 $759 2.0%

Knoxville, TN $16,700 $15,965 -$735 -4.4% $27,492 $28,757 $1,265 4.6%

Lansing-East Lansing, MI $16,700 $17,635 $935 5.6% $34,833 $32,986 -$1,847 -5.3%

Las Vegas-Paradise, NV $16,700 $17,802 $1,102 6.6% $44,069 $41,341 -$2,728 -6.2%

Lexington-Fayette, KY $16,700 $16,266 -$434 -2.6% $39,813 $40,876 $1,063 2.7%

Little Rock-North Little Rock, AR $16,700 $15,882 -$818 -4.9% $37,572 $39,508 $1,936 5.2%

Los Angeles-Long Beach, CA $16,700 $20,959 $4,259 25.5% $36,687 $29,233 -$7,454 -20.3%

Louisville, KY-IN $16,700 $15,932 -$768 -4.6% $28,843 $30,234 $1,391 4.8%

Madison, WI $16,700 $17,625 $925 5.5% $41,941 $39,740 -$2,201 -5.2%

Memphis, TN-MS-AR $16,700 $15,180 -$1,520 -9.1% $32,285 $35,517 $3,232 10.0%

Miami, FL $16,700 $17,769 $1,069 6.4% $23,483 $22,070 -$1,413 -6.0%

Milwaukee-Waukesha-West Allis, WI $16,700 $18,200 $1,500 9.0% $32,216 $29,561 -$2,655 -8.2%

Minneapolis-St. Paul-Bloomington, MN-WI $16,700 $17,568 $868 5.2% $37,974 $36,097 -$1,877 -4.9%

Mobile, AL $16,700 $15,431 -$1,269 -7.6% $31,445 $34,031 $2,586 8.2%

Montgomery, AL $16,700 $16,182 -$518 -3.1% $35,627 $36,767 $1,140 3.2%

Nashville-Davidson--Murfreesboro, TN $16,700 $15,949 -$752 -4.5% $39,232 $41,081 $1,849 4.7%

New Haven-Milford, CT $16,700 $20,558 $3,858 23.1% $29,604 $24,049 -$5,555 -18.8%

New Orleans-Metairie-Kenner, LA $16,700 $16,573 -$127 -0.8% $27,133 $27,342 $209 0.8%

New York, NY $16,700 $38,744 $22,044 132.0% $38,293 $16,506 -$21,787 -56.9%

Newark, NJ $16,700 $29,857 $13,157 78.8% $26,913 $15,053 -$11,860 -44.1%

Norfolk, NE $16,700 $16,182 -$518 -3.1% $31,815 $32,833 $1,018 3.2%

Oakland, CA $16,700 $23,512 $6,812 40.8% $40,055 $28,451 -$11,604 -29.0%

Oklahoma City, OK $16,700 $15,030 -$1,670 -10.0% $34,947 $38,830 $3,883 11.1%

Omaha-Council Bluffs, NE-IA $16,700 $15,949 -$752 -4.5% $40,006 $41,891 $1,885 4.7%

Orlando, FL $16,700 $16,333 -$367 -2.2% $35,732 $36,536 $804 2.2%

Paterson-Clifton-Passaic, NJ $16,700 $22,300 $5,600 33.5% $32,778 $24,546 -$8,232 -25.1%

Philadelphia, PA-NJ $16,700 $19,823 $3,123 18.7% $30,746 $25,902 -$4,844 -15.8%

Phoenix-Mesa-Scottsdale, AZ $16,700 $17,251 $551 3.3% $41,207 $39,891 -$1,316 -3.2%

Pittsburgh, PA $16,700 $17,035 $335 2.0% $28,588 $28,026 -$562 -2.0%

Portland-Vancouver, OR-WA $16,700 $18,788 $2,088 12.5% $40,146 $35,685 -$4,461 -11.1%

Providence-New Bedford-Fall River, RI-MA $16,700 $19,788 $3,088 18.5% $26,867 $22,675 -$4,192 -15.6%

Raleigh-Cary, NC $16,700 $16,917 $217 1.3% $46,612 $46,014 -$598 -1.3%

Richmond, VA $16,700 $17,351 $651 3.9% $31,121 $29,953 -$1,168 -3.8%

Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario, CA $16,700 $18,637 $1,937 11.6% $41,646 $37,317 -$4,329 -10.4%

Rochester, NY $16,700 $16,724 $24 0.1% $27,123 $27,084 -$39 -0.1%

Rockford, IL $16,700 $15,932 -$768 -4.6% $37,667 $39,483 $1,816 4.8%

Sacramento, CA $16,700 $18,888 $2,188 13.1% $37,049 $32,758 -$4,291 -11.6%

Salt Lake City, UT $16,700 $17,543 $843 5.0% $36,944 $35,169 -$1,775 -4.8%

San Antonio, TX $16,700 $14,930 -$1,770 -10.6% $36,214 $40,508 $4,294 11.9%

San Diego-Carlsbad-San Marcos, CA $16,700 $21,142 $4,442 26.6% $45,733 $36,124 -$9,609 -21.0%

San Francisco, CA $16,700 $28,443 $11,743 70.3% $55,221 $32,423 -$22,798 -41.3%

San Jose, CA $16,700 $28,112 $11,412 68.3% $70,243 $41,728 -$28,515 -40.6%

Seattle-Bellevue-Everett, WA $16,700 $21,477 $4,777 28.6% $45,736 $35,563 -$10,173 -22.2%

Shreveport-Bossier City, LA $16,700 $14,954 -$1,746 -10.5% $30,526 $34,090 $3,564 11.7%

Spokane, WA $16,700 $18,170 $1,470 8.8% $32,273 $29,663 -$2,610 -8.1%

Springfield, MA $16,700 $20,140 $3,440 20.6% $30,417 $25,221 -$5,196 -17.1%

St. Louis, MO-IL $16,700 $16,149 -$551 -3.3% $27,156 $28,083 $927 3.4%

Stockton, CA $16,700 $17,883 $1,183 7.1% $35,453 $33,108 -$2,345 -6.6%

Syracuse, NY $16,700 $16,867 $167 1.0% $25,000 $24,752 -$248 -1.0%

Tacoma, WA $16,700 $17,385 $685 4.1% $37,879 $36,387 -$1,492 -3.9%

Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater, FL $16,700 $16,286 -$414 -2.5% $34,415 $35,289 $874 2.5%

Toledo, OH $16,700 $17,084 $384 2.3% $32,546 $31,814 -$732 -2.2%

Tucson, AZ $16,700 $17,017 $317 1.9% $30,981 $30,403 -$578 -1.9%

Tulsa, OK $16,700 $15,615 -$1,086 -6.5% $35,316 $37,771 $2,455 7.0%

Washington, DC-MD-VA-WV $16,700 $20,608 $3,908 23.4% $40,127 $32,518 -$7,609 -19.0%

Wichita, KS $16,700 $16,065 -$635 -3.8% $39,939 $41,517 $1,578 4.0%

Worcester, MA $16,700 $19,485 $2,785 16.7% $35,623 $30,531 -$5,092 -14.3%

Summary Statistics

Mean $16,700 $18,272 $1,572 9.4% $35,372 $32,883 ($2,489) -6.4%

Standard deviation 3,806 3,806 22.8% 6,994 6,605 5,845 13.9%

Coefficient of variation 0.21 2.42 2.42 0.20 0.20 -2.35 -2.16

The Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs) and Primary Metropolitan Statistical Areas (PMSAs) included in Table 5 were chosen from a study by Furdell, Hill and Wolman (2004),

in which the authors studied urban distress in 98 central cities.  The central cities included in their study were cities with populations over 125,000 that were in MSAs/PMSAs with populations of over 250,000 in 2000.

The 15 MSAs/PMSAs included in our tables are a subset of the MSAs/PMSAs that were represented in the study by Furdell, et al.  The 15 MSAs/PMSAs that we selected to include in our tables were based on the criteria of